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To, 
The Secretary, 
BSE Ltd., 

5th February, 2026 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai- 400001 

Dear Sir, 
Scrip Code- 505750 

Subject- Outcome of Board Meetin,: held on 5th February, 2026 

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its Meeting held 
today, i.e. Thursday, 5th February, 2026, inter-alia, has approved and taken on record the 
following: -

1. Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and nine 
months ended 31st December, 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and extract of the same 
to be published in the newspapers, pursuant to Regulations 47 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Accordingly, the said Financial Results along with Limited Review Report of the 
Statutory Auditors, namely, M/s. Shah Gupta & Co., Chartered Accountants, are 
enclosed. 

Please note that the extract of aforesaid Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated 
Financial Results will be published in the Newspapers, within the stipulated time, 
pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015. 

2. considered and approved the sale/transfer/ disposal of 100% of its shareholding and 
assets in its material subsidiary namely JECL Engineering Limited ("JECL") to Mr. Rahul 
Dhoot (hereinafter referred to as "the Buyer") for an aggregate consideration of Rs. 
73,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Three Crores only) (subject to closing date 
adjustments) subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company through postal 
ballot including e-voting in terms of Regulations 24(5) and 37 A of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Requisite details for the aforesaid in terms of Regulation 30 read with Schedule 1/1 of the 
SEBI Listing Regulations and SEBI Master Circular no. HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD­
POD2/I/3762/ 2026 issued on July 11, 2023 and last updated on January 30, 2026 ("SEEi 
Master Circular"), is enclosed as Annexure -A. 

3. considered and approved the draft Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA") to be executed 
between Jost's Engineering Company Limited ("Lead Seller"), Mr. Jai Prakash 
Agarwal ("Seller 1"), Mr. Vishal Jain ("Seller 2"), JECL Engineering Limited 
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("Company") and Mr. Rahul Dhoot ("Buyer") and other definitive agreements 
including draft Brand Assignment Agreement, draft Trademark License Agreement. 

Upon occurrence of event i.e. execution of aforesaid agreements, the requisite details for 
the aforesaid in terms of Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI Listing 

Regulations and SEBI Master Circular no. H0/49/14/14{7)2025-CFD­

POD2/I/3762/2026 issued on July 11, 2023 and last updated on January 30, 2026 ("SEBI 

Master Circular"), shall be intimated accordingly. 

4. considered and approved the draft Transition Services Agreement ('TSA') to be 

executed between the Company and JECL Engineering Limited ('JECL'). 

Upon occurrence of event i.e. execution of aforesaid agreements, the requisite details for 

the aforesaid in terms of Regulation 30 read with Schedule llI of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations and SEBI Master Circular no. H0/49/14/14{7)2025-CFD­
POD2/1/3762/2026 issued on July 11, 2023 and last updated on January 30, 2026 ("SEBI 
Master Circular'], shall be intimated accordingly. 

5. considered and approved the Notice of Postal Ballot for seeking member's approval 
for the proposed sale of its material subsidiary namely JECL Engineering Limited. 

6. considered and approved the reconstitution of Share Transfer Committee with 
immediate effect. The composition of reconsitituted Committee is as follows: 

a. Mr. Sanjiv Swarup, Independent Director- Chairman 
b. Mrs. Rekha Bagry, Independent Director- Member 
c. Mr. Jai Prakash Agarwal, Executive Director- Member 

7. considered and approved the reconstitution of Land Monetisation Committee with 
immediate effect. The composition of reconstituted Land Monetisation Committee is as 
follows: 
1. Mr. Sanjiv Swarup, Independent Director- Chairman 
2. Mr. Jai Prakash Agarwal, Executive Director- Member 

The Board Meeting commenced at 05:00 p.m. and concluded at 06:05 p.m. 

Kindly take the above information on record. 

Thanking You, 
For Jost's Engineering C t])i~:bi,111.1 d 

°'~ V7 
Babita Kumari 
Company Secretary 
M. No.: A40774 

Encl: As above 
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Annexure-A 

Disclosures as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015 

S. No. Particulars 

1. The amount and percentage of the 
turnover or revenue or income and 
net worth contributed by such 
subsidiary of the listed entity during 
the last financial year; 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Date on which the agreement for 
sale has been entered into; 
The expected date of completion of 
sale/ disposal; 

Consideration received from such 
sale/ disposal; 

Brief details of buyers and whether 
any of the buyers belong to the 
promoter/ promoter group/group 
companies. If yes, details thereof; 

Whether the transaction would fall 
within related party transactions? If 
yes, whether the same is done at 
'arms lemrt:h" 

R· ,I o .... • Ci re.i-t <;oo.,111. .. 1J: _,,.. 60 . ,r r,,;, 
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JECL Engineering Limited ("JECL"), 
Wholly Owned Subsidiary (Material 
Subsidiary) 
Contribution in Consolidated 
Income as on 31st March 2025 
Percentage(%): 2.60% 
Amount: Rs. 621.08 lakhs 

Contribution in Consolidated Net 
Worth as on 31st March 2025 
Percentage(%): 27.04% 
Amount: Rs. 2120.71 lakhs 

Contribution in Consolidated 
Income as on 31st December, 2025 
Percentage(%): 26.41 % 
Amount: Rs. 4984 lakhs 

Contribution in Consolidated Net 
Worth as on 31st December, 2025 
Percentage(%): 16.29% 
Amount: Rs. 2097 lakhs 
Yet to be executed 

The said sale/disposal is likely to be 
completed on or before 30th April, 2026 
subject to customary closing conditions 
and terms of the definitive agreements. 
Same would be intimated to the Stock 
Exchange in due course of time, as and 
when the transaction for sale is 
finalised/ completed. 
Name of Buyer: Mr. Rahul Dhoot 

Address of Buyer: Sambhajinagar, 
Maharashtra 

No. 
No 
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whether the sale, lease or disposal of Yes 
the undertaking is outside Scheme of 
Arrangement? If yes, details of the The transaction will be placed for 
same including compliance with approval by the shareholders by way of 
regulation 37 A of LODR Regulations. Postal Ballot including e-voting. 
In case of a slump sale, indicative Not Applicable 
disclosures provided for 
amalgamation/ merger, shall be 
disclosed by the listed entity with 
respect to such slump sale. 
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Shah Gupta & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

38, Bombay Mutual Building, 

200 Floor, Dr. D N Road, Fort, 

Mumbai -400 001 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Jost's Engineering Company Limited, 
Mumbai 

Tel: + 91(22) 2262 3000 

+ 91(22) 4085 1000 

Email: contac1.(I ,halrn,upta . .:, 1m 

Web: w1vw.shah,rnpl« . .:nm 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Jost's Engineering 
Company Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 ("the 
statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 
of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations'). 

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board 
of Directors and has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant 
circulars issued by the SEBI from time to t ime. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on 

our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 
"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to 
obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review 
of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently, does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedure performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to 
our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 
133 of the Act, as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 
33 of the Regulations, includ ing the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

For SHAH GUPTA & CO. 

Firm Regi • 

Ve 
Partner 
Membership No.: 12 
UDIN: 26123088XDVGYM5135 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 05, 2026 
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Unaudited standalone nnanclal result~ for t he quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 

I ! I ukh n oxca t EPS 

Quarter ended Nina month■ ondad Year ended I 
Sr, Particulars 
No. 31•12•1015 ,n.no.1n1< ,1.11.,n 4 31·12•102• 31· 12·2014 31.n,.JOJS 

Un•udlted Unaudited Unaudllod Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

I Rt•tnut from op•ra1,ons 6,186 4,736 4,696 14,88) 15,794 21,73) 

2 0th« Income JI 40 52 112 130 l?O 

J Total Income [1+1] 6,217 4,776 4,748 14,HS 15,924 21 ,031 
4 Expanse, 

(a) Cost of matttlols coMum&d 1,213 . • ,059 5,~G-1 
(b) Purcho~s of stock-ln•troda 3,006 4,675 1,678 10,496 6,271 8,477 
(c) Changes In Inventories of r1nlshed and work·ln· 1,)1) ( 1,)42) 94 (217) 197 ) 11 
progrou ond stock-In• 1rodo 
(d) Emplovee benonts ••renu 4,S S04 m 1,522 1,720 2,192 

(e) Finance cosll .. 7l 51 287 130 lff/ 

(() Deprellollon end on1ort1rnllon e•pen,e 0 JI ◄l 117 Ill 16S 

Col Other e, pen~os Ill 640 40 ) 07J I 769 l 109 
Total Ol(pansoo ,,,,. 4,111 

~ 

4,147 14,171 U 271 10,711 
5 Pr olll balore ucoptlon1l llom1 and IH [3•4] 441 Ill IOI 71 7 1,040 2, 210 

6 Except ional Items 291 . 64 201 64 M 

7 
P, orll bolo re lnx ollor cxcopllonnl 1111111 [ 5•8] _ __lli.. ... ... ••11. I.HI '1'~ 

8 Tax o•pcnscs 
(I) Current t"• 12S 0 129 192 407 S!il 

(11) o,r.11ed ta, (67) It (4) (lS) (7) (II) 

(111) (C>eus) / Short prov1,1u11 for t~• rtl3tlng to (0) 0 0 (]) 2 2 
previous years• 
Total tu upan,01 SI .. 125 154 402 548 

9 Prollt niter lox [7·81 122 12> 412 102 1,113 1,808 

10 Othor comprchanslvo lncon10 / (Ion) 
A) ll•rn1 that will Ml be reclo-.intd to pront or 
lcu (net of t.-J 

(I) R•rnusui,ment of employee btntnts (0) 0 1 (0) I (~) 
obllaat1uns , 

Total other comprohcnslva lncomo / (Ion) • 10\ n 1 IQ\ 1 16\ 

Total comprohonslvo Income 122 123 413 302 1,184 1,601 

II Pold up tQulty share copltol (Feet Value of , 1/· 118 118 100 118 100 Wl 
eoch) 

12 Other tqulty . . . 8,059 

I 13 Earnings per equity shore 
( I ) Basic (In ! ) 1.03 I 04 4.13 2.56 11.85 16. 11 I 

Ii, 2) Dllultd In I 103 1.04 4. 13 2.56 11.86 16 11 

• figu,u ere below rounding orr no,ms adopttd by the company 

-~~ 
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Segment wise revenue, results, auots and llabllltlo11tnndalone for the quartar and nine monthl tndad December 31, 2025 

ANNeXUllE• l 

' n Lakh 

Quutor ondod Nine month• andld vu, 1nded 
Particulars 

31·1l•l01S JO•OO•lOU 31•12•lO:l4 )1•11•2021 )1•11• 2024 31•03·2025 
Unaudited Unoudllcd Unaudllld Unaudltad unaudited Audited 

Segment Revenue 

(a) Material Handling 1,242 2,131 2,321 4,921 7,917 10,751 

(b) Engineered Products 4,944 U06 2,375 9,962 7,877 10,982 

Total 6,186 4,737 4,06 14,883 15,794 21,733 

Net sales / Income from operations 6,186 4,737 4,696 14,883 1s,1g4 21,733 

Segment Results 

Front berore tax and 

lnterut rrom each segment 

{a) Mak rlal Handling 47 224 194 306 751 1,129 

(bl Englneer•d Products 620 185 572 1,155 1,417 1,801 

Total 667 400 766 1,461 2,168 2,930 

Less: I) Interest B~ 73 51 287 136 187 

II) Other unallocable evpendlture 171 1ee 166 569 513 721 

Ill) Exteµllonal Items 261 64 261 64 64 

Add : Iv) Un-allocable Income 31 40 52 112 130 198 

Total Profit before tax 180 188 537 456 1,585 2, 156 

3 Segment Assets 

(a) Material Han~lino 2,915 3,036 3,364 2,915 3,364 3,597 

(b) Engineered Products 9,218 8,216 4,851 9,218 4,851 5,979 

(c) Un-allocated 6,122 7,315 3,970 6,122 3,970 4,660 

Tot al Assets 18,255 18,567 12,185 18,255 12,185 14,236 

• Segment Liabilities 

(a) Material Handling 1,216 1,184 1,628 1,216 1,628 1,258 

(bl Engineered Products 3,050 3,324 1,846 3,090 1,846 2,612 

( c) Un-allocated 714 785 972 714 972 2,207 

Toto! Uobllllle• 5,020 5r293 4,446 s,020 4,446 6,077 

cA 
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Notes : 

1 Tht 1bov• ,tondalooo ftn•ntral ruults hive bHn , ...... .., by lhl Av4~ Co,,, .... 1 .. 11\d •l'P"'••d t:y lht llo1rd or Olrocto,1 It Ill m .. ll"ll hold on Febrl,ary 5, 2026. 

The above Standolon1 Flnon Ill rHullS for tho QU•"•' I nd NIii mo;,1111 tt>dtd 0.C•mbtr JI, 2015 ire p,epertd In 1co,n'.11nc1 with th• 111<11,n ~n~ng StJJ,>dord, (lnd·AS) as 
pnmrlbed under Section 133 or th• Compen\U ~ct. 2()1) rod with Rult l or tho COt11p1n1u (lndl1n ActounllnQ Stendardt) l\ulet, 2015 and and relevant amendment rulos 
theruner. 

,3 The st11ment rtl)()l11no or u,. Comi:,any hos t>otn _...., In 1e<ol\1an(t with Ind AS - 108 on ·optr•1h•Q Segment· ( R1r11 • AnntJure 1) 

• The Go,ernnient or lntlie hes m>tiOed tha Coot on Social St<1.1rlty, 20l0 (' Social Security Cod,'); the Ottup•llonel Saf•ty, H .. lth 1nd Vlo,IJng Condltlons Code, 2cn; the 
lndu,trial ReletiOl1S Ca.lt, 2020 end 111• Ced• on WIQIS, 2019 (collt<tlvtly, lh1 'Labour Codu") on flu.ember 21, 2025. The Mlnlslly ol ubour l Employment pubr.shod d"'rt 
Central Rules and F4QI to 1no~le 1n<»m1nl ol tho fin1n<1al lmpo<t due to Labour Codts. In ao:-onl1n<1 with Ind AS 19 - Employ• b<Onelltl, CNngts to employee bene/it pta,,s 
arisln9 fiorn lt"alish1tl'te emt 1"-lmti!nts are trotfd as plan 1m1ndtnfnts, rt qvlrino lmmtdlatt rtci;;gnltlon of p:11t service tot:t In the Standalone Statement ot ?refit and Ul~. This 
approach ts consistent with the gt1ldan..-. ls<Utd by the lns1itut1 cl Chartt!<td Accountants or lntlra. The lmplemenlJttion or tht Lab®r Codts has .....,1i.d;,, an lncretso of Rs. 2~1 
Lt1khs In the provision ro, delintd b@nefit oti~tion, , wh<h has bun rte:o,;ntttd as an t;<p,ense In the currant rlt()O"t1no period ind dlsdoMd as an E,c,ption.al l~rn an th.i 
flnonctal results for tha quarttr and nine m.>nths endtd 0.:.tmbt.r 31, 202S. The Company cor;t\nuu to monitor the flnalinlion ot Centr,I ind State FbJIH, as well u Governmtnl 
clarmcat<on• on olhor up,.."ts o/ the L•bour Codu and 1vill lnco~••t• oplffl)pnate ec.coun~no trelltment based on thes. d••olopments u roquired. 

PrevtOus pc.-iod/y~4r's ngurt:s have. bQen regr~u~/rtdassil'ied wherever necessary to conr,rrn to cun-ent period's/year's ngurt!. 

Place: Mumbai 
D•l•: February 5, 2025 

For Jost's Engineering Company Umlted 

Jal Prakash • Q•rwal 

DIN • 002<2232 

Chairman 



Shah Gupta & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

38, Bombay Mutual Building, 

2nd Floor, Dr. D N Road, Fort, 

Mumbai - 400 001 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Jost's Engineering Company Limited, 
Mumbai 

Tel: + 91 (22) 2262 3000 

+ 91(22) 4085 1000 

Email: conlad -w ,h.1h!!llptu.c,,m 

Web: www.shahgupta c.,,n 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of Jost's 
Engineering Company Limited (" the Holding Company") and its Subsidiaries ("the Holding Company" and 
its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net loss after tax and total 
comprehensive loss of its associate for t he for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 ("the 
statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Regulations'). 

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the 
Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 
34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and 
disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. Our 
responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the master Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDl/44/2019 dated 
March 29, 2019, issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing 

Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The statement includes the results of the following entities: 
i. MHE Rentals India Private Limited, subsidiary company 
ii. JECL Engineering Limited, subsidiary company 
iii. Jests Engineering Inc, subsidiary company 
iv.Suryavayu Renewable & Energy Solutions Private Limited, Associate Company 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the 
consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come 
to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard specified 
under section 133 of the Act, as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended,. 
~~~1t1he manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 
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Shah Gupta &. Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

6. We did not review the financial results of one subsidiary included in the statement, whose financial results 
reflect tota l revenue off 321.57 lakh and f 986.93 lakh, tota l net profit/(loss) after tax off 17.40 lakh and 
f (25.36) lakh and total comprehensive income/ (loss) off 17.40 lakh and f (25.36) lakhs for the quarter 
and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited 
financial results. These financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose report has been 
furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary Is based solely on the report of the other 
auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

The accompanying statement also includes the unaudited financial results and other unaudited financia l 
information, in respect of one subsidiary, whose unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited 
financial information include total revenue off 48.01 lakh and 243.84 lakh, tota l net loss after tax off 18.53 
lakh and f 6.52 lakh and total comprehensive loss off 18.53 lakh and f 6.52 lakh for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the statement which have not been 
reviewed by their auditor. The unaudited financial information of said subsidiary has been certified by the 
Company's Management. Our opinion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect 
of the said subsidiary, is based on these certified financial statements and the procedures performed by us 
as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

7. The Consolidated Financial Results also includes the Group's share of net loss after tax of f0.40 lakh and 
n.10 lakh and total comprehensive loss of f0.40 lakhs and fl.10 lakh for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025 respectively, in respect of an associate, as considered in the consolidated 
unaudited financial results. These financial results have been audited/reviewed by other auditors whose 
reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so fa r as it 
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of associates is based solely on the reports of the 
other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

For SHAH GUPTA & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

r/. 
Partner 
Membershi 
UDIN: 26123088WFICGG4066 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February OS, 2026 
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Unaudited Co1uolld•ted flntnclol retults for the qu1,tu 1nd nine rnM'lht ended O•uniihar )11 20ll 

,, In LA"h uu11t lPS\ 

Qutrter ended Hin• month• encftd Yurended 
Sr. P1rllcul11r1 
No. 3l• ll•l0ll J0·0 0-2021 lMM0l4 l\.l2•20ll Jl•ll•20l4 31•0]•2015 

Un1udllad Vnawdlttd unaudited Un1ut1H•d unaudit ed Au,tltefl 

1 R1vtnu1 rio.-n Of"tr•uon, 7,!ll ), 11) S.M 11,111 17,106 ll,&QI 

2 Other jr't(O/'IH~ ll •I ,. 11 ◄ 67 119 

l Tol•l lncomo [1+2] 7,150 .!:!!!. . 1 lU 1ft ft72 11 173 2' 0 20 

• l!xptnsu 
(1) c,u of m1t•1ltl1 consumed 709 1,04) 1.,,1 l.64l • .n19 S.16◄ 
fti) Purchuu of ,1oc.li:•ln•lnd1 3.1)4 I •• I UI 10,117 6705 0 Oll 
(C) Chlll'~d In lnve11tullts of nl\b,htd ond wo,k•ln• 1,::t ( 1,◄ l i) ti ( IO0) 141 271 
progrc1 and stoc~·ln· tr1d1 

(d) f mµh.lt U btnenls e, llfl'IH 11" 111 771 2,IH 2, Jl4 ) ,011 

(1) Fln•I\Ce COIU 111 111 10S ◄ 1J 119 JU 
(() O•p•1tClt11lion and amor11JAtlt.vt , ._Ptnst 1$7 IS! 77 .,, 267 ) 60 

(g) 0\1,u ,,pensu: 1,lll U2 5M 2 742 2 070 l ,055 

Tolal open,u 7 4JJ 5,UI • 615 11 207 15 3'2 21,57V 

s Pront btrore oupllonal lttm1 and tax (3•4) 417 190 619 an 1,1]1 l ... 41 

6 hceptlunal Items 251 6◄ 261 64 64 

7 P'1unt be.fore tax 1ner uceptlona1 lt~m, (S·I) 1~6 ,oo ... 4n• 1 ,., .... 
8 Tax upenns 

(l)Cut111:n t tu 97 95 140 193 ◄II 573 

( II) o~r•u•d to (57) 16 0 ( 41) 54 49 

(iu) (C•ct:.)) / St\Qtt p..;,.,,,ou,n Nr tu tt-'4-0n~ to 0 (l) (I} ()) 1 1 
Olof:'l>OUS YC~t"I • 

Total ta• expenses: 40 101 139 1◄ 9 473 623 

9 Pront arter tu (7•8) 116 82 416 255 1,294 1,754 

10 Share of (L:u) ot au~ ottt • (0) (1) 0 (1) 0 (0) 

II Pront for the ptrlod/ytar (9·10) 116 81 416 254 1,294 1,754 

12 Other comprehe.n~h,e Income/ (lou) 
A) lt.m, lhit wll not bt t"ft.La~li•d to prof.l or Ion 
(net ofth) 

(i) R~c,su,tmtnt of employee b•nelits obl'91Hons (0) 0 I (0) 1 • , 
Tot•I other comprehe.n5lve Income / (lou) I (Ol 0 I IQ\ 1 • 
Total «>mprthtnslve lnc.ome 116 81 417 254 1,295 1,758 

Net prom attributable l o : 

( 1) Own. rs d the comp.Any 116 81 ◄16 25-4 1,294 1,754 

(b) Non-COlllroltlng V\ltrt$ts 
. 

Other comprcheuilve Income etllibuteble toi 
(i) o ... nus ol lht COff\lW!ny ;: (0) 0 I (0) I • 
(b) Non-con:t.rvlllng lnll.-nasts 

Total comprehcm,lvt Income Dlltlbutablc to : 
(• ) o ... ncrs of Lht co,r,i,•uy 116 81 ◄ 17 25] 1,295 1,7 56 

(b) Non•(.O'l-lrolli,19 lt1lc1d:J 

13 Pal<1 up equity share rap,ral (Fict V&lue <1f, 1/· uch} 118 118 100 118 100 100 

14 o, •.• , eq,,ity 7,J.4) 

IS Eerning5 per equity thara 
(l) a,,c (In I') 0.9G 0 68 4. 17 2. LS 12.97 17,S8 

(Zl OII.Jl..-d On fl OH 0 68 4.17 2.15 12,9} 17.51 

• flQutH ue b,:l,1w round,no on norms 1dopt.1:d by tho con-,p1nv 

.jc_---77£">"'-"' 

I•'• 
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Jest's Engineering Company Limited 
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Segment wise revenue, r•sultt, assets and ll1blll tl11 con1olld1ttd ror th■ quartar and nln■ months end•d D1C1mber, 31 2025 

' ' In Lakhl 
Quorter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

Partlculo rs 31- 12-2025 30-og. 202s 31•12•2024 31•12•202S 31•12-2024 31-03-2025 
Unaudited Unoudlted Unaudited Unaudited Unaudltad Audlt1d 

1 Segment Revenue 

(a) Meterlol Handling 2,570 2,555 2,290 7,818 7,951 ll ,160 

(b) Engineered Products 4,930 2,492 2,562 9,953 8,098 11,322 

(c) MHE R•ntals 322 3)8 353 987 1,057 1,409 

Total 7,822 S,375 5,205 18,758 17,105 23,891 

Net sales / Income from operations 7,1122 51375 s,201 111, 7511 17,105 23,891 

2 Segment Results 
Pront before tax and 

lnl~r~st from each segment 
(a) Material Handling 291 297 191 560 857 1,210 

(b) Englnett0d Products 331 177 598 895 1,469 1,893 

(c) MHE Rentals 20 (10) 75 39 141 190 

Total 642 464 864 1,494 2,457 3,293 

Less: I) Interest 118 118 105 413 189 265 

II) Other unallocable expenditure 135 199 169 530 514 716 

Ill) E>copUonal Items 261 64 261 64 64 

Add: Iv) Un-allocable Income 28 43 29 114 67 129 

Total Profit before tu 156 190 555 404 1,767 2,Jn 

3 Segment Assets 
(a) Mat~rial Handling 6,772 5, 267 5,195 6,772 5,195 7,129 

(b) Enginee,ed Products 9,334 8,359 5,032 9,334 5,032 6,175 

(c) MHE Rentals 1,765 451 1,872 1,765 1,872 1,847 

(d) Un-allocated 2,714 7,316 2,168 2,714 2,168 1,052 

Total Aneta 20,585 21,393 14,267 20,585 14,257 16,203 

4 Segment Llabllities 

(a) Material Handl;ng 3,070 3,477 2,957 3,070 2,957 2,752 

(b) Eng;nee,ed Products 3,095 3,352 1,956 3,095 1,956 2,696 
(c) MHE Rentals 833 853 1,002 833 1,002 911 
(d) Un-allocated 715 794 972 715 972 2,001 

Total Uabllities 7,713 8,476 6,887 7,713 6,887 8,360 

-



Jost's Engineering Company Limited 

Slim, 1907 
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Notes 1 

The above consolidated nnanclal results have been rtvl~wed by the Audit ~m. lttee and opp111ved by the 8oerc! or Dlrtctors ot Its meeting held on 
on February 5, 2026. 

2 The o~ove Consolldntcd Flnenclol re$ults ror tho querter ond nine month endtd Otttmbtr ll, 2023 are prepared In 1ccon11nct with the Indian 
Ac<Qunllng StMdards (lnd·AS) os prescribed under Section 133 or the Comoenles Act , 2013 rud Wltll Rule) or tho Companies (Indian Accounting 
Stinderds) Rules, 2015 and r~l-.vant amendment rules thereafter. 

The segment reporting or the Company hns been poepared In arcordance with Ind AS• I OS on ·0pcta11119 StQmtnt• ( Rtftr • AMHurt 1) 

4 The Governn,ent or India hos notified tho Coda on Social St<lir lly, 2020 ('S,x,~I St<urity COllt"); tht Occupellon&I Safety, Hult.h and Wor~lno 
Conditions Code, 2020; the lndu~lrlel Relallons Codt, 20~0 end the C:O<le on W•gu, 2019 (ctlllt<tl•tly, tht "Labour Cod11') on Novon10er 21, 2025. 
The Ministry or Labour e. Employment publlshtd drol\ C•ntral Rults and FAQs to oaablt Hwumonl or tht nnandal Impact duo lo Labour Co~••· In 
occordonce with Ind AS 19 - Employee benems, changes to omplofff bondit plans ••l•lilO from ltglslatlvt am1ndm1nt, are trtal•d 81 plan 
an1endmenls, roquh lng Immediate recognlllon or Plll SONlct toll In tho Cs,nnti~eltd Statement or Pront and Lou. Thll approach II r.on,1,t•Ot wlt l1 
the guidance lnued by the Institute or Cha11er.d lltcouMonts or India. Tho 1mpl•m.11lotlon of tht Labour Codu he, rttulltd In an lncru,1 ol Rs. 
261 Lekhs In the provision tor denned benent obllgellons, ¥1hk:h has bun rt«>9nl1td es an opense In the current reporting period and dl,clo.ed es 
an EYr.eplional Item In the nnanclel results for the quarter and nine months ended Dttem~r 31, 202S. The Group conUnues to monitor Uie 
Ononxauon or Central and Stftte Rules, as well as Gov~1nmont Clarine~ ns on other as~ts or the Labour Codes and will Incorporate appropriate 
accounting treolment based on these d~vtlopn,ents as n!qult od. 

Previous period/year's noures have been n!grouped/redassmed w~rever otcf!S:Ury to confirm to current period's/year's Oguru. 

PIMe: Mumbai 
Dole: February 5, 2026 

For Jost's Engineering Company Umlted 

Jal Prakash Agarwal 

DIN • 00242232 
Chairman 
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B STATEMENT ON DEVIATION OR VARIATION FOR Attached as Annexure. A 
PROCEEDS OF PUBLIC ISSUE, RIGHTS ISSUE, 
PREFERENTIAL lSSUE, QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONS 
PLACEMENT ETC. 

C FORMAT FOR DISCLOSING 10UTSTANDING DEFAULT ON Not Applicable 
LOANS AND DEBT SECURITIES 

D FORMAT FOR DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY Not Applicable 
TRANSACTIONS (applicable only for half-yearly filings 
i.e., 2nd and 4th quarter) -

E STATEMENT ON IMPACT OF AUDIT QUALIFICATIONS Not Applicable 
(FOR AUDIT REPORT WITH MODIFIED OPINION) 
SUBMITTED ALONG WITH ANNUAL AUDITED 
FINANCIAL RESULTS (Standalone and Consolidated 
financial results separately} (applicable only for Annual 
Fili ng i.e., 4th quarter) 
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STATEMENT OF DEVIATION OR VARIATION IN UTILIZATION OF FUNDS RAISED 

Name oflisted entity Josts Engineering Company Limited 

Mode of Fund Raising Rights Issue 

Date of Raising Funds September 16, 2025 (Date of Allotment) 

Amount Raised Rs. 4989.37 /- Lakhs 

Certificate for the Quarter ended 31-12-2025 

Monitoring Agency NA 

Monitortng Agencv Name, if applicable NA 

ls there a Deviation / Vartation 1n use of funds raised NA 
If yes, whether the same 1s pursuant to change in terms ofa 
contract or objects, which was aooroved by the Shareholders NA 

If Yes, Date of Shareholders Anoroval NA 

Explanation for the Deviation / Variation NA 

Comments of the Audit Committee after review No comments 

Comments of the auditors, ifanv No comments 

Set forth below are objects for which funds have been raised in the Righ ts Is ue and details of deviation, if any, in the following table: 

Amount of 
D.eviation/ 

VarJation for 
Quarter according 

to applicable object 

Modified Modified 
Object, if Otiginal Allocation, 

OrhdnaJ Object any Allocation if any Funds Utilized 

Working Capital 4,358.00 
Requirement 4,358.00 Nil 

General Corpora te Not 631.37 Not 631.37 
Purposes* Appl icable Auulicable Nil 

Total 4,989.37 4,989.37 
*Includes right issue related expense. 

Deviation or Variation could mean 

(a) Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised or 

(b) Deviation In the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was origina lly disclosed or 

(c) Change in terms of a contract referred to in the fund ra ising document i.e. pro-spe.ctus, letter of offer. Etc. 

For Jests Engineering Compan 

~ 
Pranesh Bhandari 
Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 05.02.026 
Place: Thane 

l- , D01, I 

49 1 2~ 22694956 

(Rs. ln Lakhs 

Remarks if any 

Nil 

Nil 
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